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MOD Foxhill Monument List
Ref Site Name Monument Types Administration Areas/Description NGR
Building
MBN11211  Entry Hill Viaduct Viaduct Bath, Bath & North East Somerset ST 7470 6300 (point)
MBN11214  Boundary Wall of Prior Park Wall Bath, Bath & North East Somerset ST 7593 6276 (point)
MBN11303  Holy Trinity Church Church Monkton Combe, Bath & North East ST 76030 62286 (point)
Somerset
MBN11304  Union Chapel Church Monkton Combe, Bath & North East ST 76075 62325 (point)
Somerset
MBN11306 Combe Down C of E (Infants) School School Monkton Combe, Bath & North East ST 75974 62204 (point)
Somerset
MBN11307 De Montalt Place, Quarrymans House Monkton Combe, Bath & North East ST 75974 62356 (point)
Houses Somerset
Find Spot
MBN30196 Various Coins and Small Finds Findspot Bath, Bath & North East Somerset ST 74989 62610 (point)
Found at Sedgemoor Road, Fox Hill
MBN30370 Roman Burials Burial Bath, Bath & North East Somerset ST 7520 6289 (point)
MBN30258 Four roman coins from 12 Hawthorne Findspot Bath, Bath & North East Somerset ST 74775 62330 (point)
Grove, Combe Down
Listed Building
MBN10058 The Priory: Prior Park House Bath, Bath & North East Somerset ST 763 630 (point)
MBN11305 Combe Down C of E (Junior) School School Monkton Combe, Bath & North East ST 76201 62320 (point)
Somerset
Landscape element
MBN11313 Boundary Wall of Prior Park Boundary Wall Bath, Bath & North East Somerset ST 75925 62760 (point)
Monument
MBN11308 St. Gregory's Cross Wayside Cross Monkton Combe, Bath & North East ST 75760 62512 (point)

Somerset

MBN1806 Camp? probable post-medieval field Boundary Bath, Bath & North East Somerset Centroid ST 758 630 (MBR:
near 100m by 100m)

MBN1805 cultivation terraces (alleged site of)  Lynchet, Non Antiquity Bath, Bath & North East Somerset Centroid ST 759 632 (MBR:
near Ropes Walk 100m by 100m)

MBN1798 Roman coffin south of Hansford Coffin Bath, Bath & North East Somerset Centroid ST 746 622 (MBR:
Square 100m by 100m)
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MBN11323
MBN11310
MBN2681

MBN10104

MBN10102

MBN11311
MBN8478

MBN6695

MBN6282

MBN4709

MBN4436

MBN4435
MBN1807

MBN8477

MBN8475

MBN3429

MBN3430

MBN3428

MBN3334

MBN8479

MBN30348

MBN30231

Somerset and Dorset Railway Tunnel Railway Tunnel

Entry Hill Viaduct
Prior Park House

Quarry
Wansdyke, possible course of

Rustic Arch
Boundary stone

Paddocks/fields

Palladian Bridge in Prior park

Tramway from the Avon to Prior Park

Old Shatft, Firs Field

Old Shaft, Firs Field, Combe Down
Roman Occupation Features,

Foxgrove Estate, Combe Down
Boundary stone

Old quarry at Fox Hill

Byfield Mine

Coxes Quarry

Firs Quarry

Medieval park Prior Park

Fox Hill Farm

Bath Jewish Cemetery

The Canal (Site of), Prior Park, Bath

Viaduct
Country House

Quarry
Boundary

Arch
Boundary Stone

Boundary, Wall
Bridge
Tramway
Colliery

Ventilation Shaft

Inhumation, Ditch, Pit, Occupation Site

Boundary Stone

Quarry

Quarry

Air Raid Shelter, Quarry

Quarry

Deer Park

Farm

Inhumation Cemetery, Bet Tahara

Ornamental Lake

Bath, Bath & North East Somerset
Bath, Bath & North East Somerset
Bath, Bath & North East Somerset

Bath, Bath & North East Somerset
Bath, Bath & North East Somerset

Bath, Bath & North East Somerset
Bath, Bath & North East Somerset

Bath, Bath & North East Somerset
Bath, Bath & North East Somerset
Bath, Bath & North East Somerset
Bath, Bath & North East Somerset

Bath, Bath & North East Somerset
Bath, Bath & North East Somerset

Bath, Bath & North East Somerset
Bath, Bath & North East Somerset
Bath, Bath & North East Somerset
Bath, Bath & North East Somerset
Bath, Bath & North East Somerset
Bath, Bath & North East Somerset
Bath, Bath & North East Somerset
Bath, Bath & North East Somerset

Bath, Bath & North East Somerset

ST 75812 62730 (point)

ST 74694 63012 (point)
Centroid ST 761 629 (MBR:
100m by 100m)

Centroid ST 746 625 (MBR:
157m by 204m)

Centroid ST 763 627 (MBR:
100m by 100m)

ST 75812 63123 (point)
Centroid ST 756 628 (MBR:
100m by 100m)

Centroid ST 760 622 (MBR:
100m by 100m)

Centroid ST 761 633 (MBR:
100m by 100m)

Centroid ST 760 630 (MBR:
100m by 100m)

Centroid ST 760 626 (MBR:
100m by 100m)

ST 759 625 (point)
ST 751 628 (point)

Centroid ST 759 629 (MBR:
100m by 100m)
Centroid ST 758 629 (MBR:
100m by 100m)
Centroid ST 756 623 (MBR:
100m by 100m)
Centroid ST 756 623 (MBR:
100m by 100m)
Centroid ST 759 624 (MBR:
100m by 100m)
Centroid ST 760 630 (MBR:
100m by 100m)
Centroid ST 753 627 (MBR:
100m by 100m)

Centroid ST 7549 6237 (MBR:

32m by 18m)
ST 76088 62943 (point)
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MBN30230 Serpentine Lake (Site of), Prior Park, Ornamental Lake Bath, Bath & North East Somerset ST 76117 62952 (point)
Bath
MBN30194  Prehistoric Ditch, Foxhill Housing Ditch Bath, Bath & North East Somerset ST 75132 62967 (point)
Estate
MBN1814 Roman villa and burials Villa, Burial, Coffin Bath, Bath & North East Somerset Centroid ST 761 622 (MBR:
100m by 100m)
Place
MBN11309 Turnpike Gate and House site Toll House Bath, Bath & North East Somerset ST 75260 62318 (point)
MBN11312  Prior Park Farm (site of) Farm Bath, Bath & North East Somerset ST 75961 63016 (point)
Ornamental Park
MBN11361  Claverton Manor deer park Deer Park Claverton, Bath & North East Somerset ST 76885 63214 (point)
MBN4253 Prior Park Gardens Park Bath, Bath & North East Somerset Centroid ST 762 629 (MBR:
100m by 100m)
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