Bath and North East Somerset Council Monument List Report

09/01/2012

MOD Foxhill Monument List

Number of records: 45

Ref	Site Name	Monument Types	Administration Areas/Description	NGR
Building				
MBN11211	Entry Hill Viaduct	Viaduct	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 7470 6300 (point)
MBN11214	Boundary Wall of Prior Park	Wall	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 7593 6276 (point)
MBN11303	Holy Trinity Church	Church	Monkton Combe, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 76030 62286 (point)
MBN11304	Union Chapel	Church	Monkton Combe, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 76075 62325 (point)
MBN11306	Combe Down C of E (Infants) School	School	Monkton Combe, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 75974 62204 (point)
MBN11307	De Montalt Place, Quarrymans Houses	House	Monkton Combe, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 75974 62356 (point)
Find Spot				
MBN30196	Various Coins and Small Finds Found at Sedgemoor Road, Fox Hill	Findspot	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 74989 62610 (point)
MBN30370	Roman Burials	Burial	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 7520 6289 (point)
MBN30258	Four roman coins from 12 Hawthorne Grove, Combe Down	Findspot	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 74775 62330 (point)
Listed Bu	ilding			
MBN10058	The Priory: Prior Park	House	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 763 630 (point)
MBN11305	Combe Down C of E (Junior) School	School	Monkton Combe, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 76201 62320 (point)
Landscap	e element			
MBN11313	Boundary Wall of Prior Park	Boundary Wall	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 75925 62760 (point)
Monumen	t			
MBN11308	St. Gregory's Cross	Wayside Cross	Monkton Combe, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 75760 62512 (point)
MBN1806	Camp? probable post-medieval field near	Boundary	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	Centroid ST 758 630 (MBR: 100m by 100m)
MBN1805	cultivation terraces (alleged site of) near Ropes Walk	Lynchet, Non Antiquity	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	Centroid ST 759 632 (MBR: 100m by 100m)
MBN1798	Roman coffin south of Hansford Square	Coffin	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	Centroid ST 746 622 (MBR: 100m by 100m)

MonListRpt

MBN11323 MBN11310 MBN2681 MBN10104	Somerset and Dorset Railway Tunnel Entry Hill Viaduct Prior Park House	Railway Tunnel Viaduct	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 75812 62730 (point)
MBN2681	•	Viaduct		
	Prior Park House		Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 74694 63012 (point)
MBN10104		Country House	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	Centroid ST 761 629 (MBR: 100m by 100m)
	Quarry	Quarry	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	Centroid ST 746 625 (MBR: 157m by 204m)
MBN10102	Wansdyke, possible course of	Boundary	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	Centroid ST 763 627 (MBR: 100m by 100m)
MBN11311	Rustic Arch	Arch	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 75812 63123 (point)
MBN8478	Boundary stone	Boundary Stone	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	Centroid ST 756 628 (MBR: 100m by 100m)
MBN6695	Paddocks/fields	Boundary, Wall	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	Centroid ST 760 622 (MBR: 100m by 100m)
MBN6282	Palladian Bridge in Prior park	Bridge	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	Centroid ST 761 633 (MBR: 100m by 100m)
MBN4709	Tramway from the Avon to Prior Park	Tramway	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	Centroid ST 760 630 (MBR: 100m by 100m)
MBN4436	Old Shaft, Firs Field	Colliery	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	Centroid ST 760 626 (MBR: 100m by 100m)
MBN4435	Old Shaft, Firs Field, Combe Down	Ventilation Shaft	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 759 625 (point)
MBN1807	Roman Occupation Features, Foxgrove Estate, Combe Down	Inhumation, Ditch, Pit, Occupation Site	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 751 628 (point)
MBN8477	Boundary stone	Boundary Stone	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	Centroid ST 759 629 (MBR: 100m by 100m)
MBN8475	Old quarry at Fox Hill	Quarry	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	Centroid ST 758 629 (MBR: 100m by 100m)
MBN3429	Byfield Mine	Quarry	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	Centroid ST 756 623 (MBR: 100m by 100m)
MBN3430	Coxes Quarry	Air Raid Shelter, Quarry	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	Centroid ST 756 623 (MBR: 100m by 100m)
MBN3428	Firs Quarry	Quarry	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	Centroid ST 759 624 (MBR: 100m by 100m)
MBN3334	Medieval park Prior Park	Deer Park	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	Centroid ST 760 630 (MBR: 100m by 100m)
MBN8479	Fox Hill Farm	Farm	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	Centroid ST 753 627 (MBR: 100m by 100m)
MBN30348	Bath Jewish Cemetery	Inhumation Cemetery, Bet Tahara	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	Centroid ST 7549 6237 (MBR: 32m by 18m)
MBN30231	The Canal (Site of), Prior Park, Bath	Ornamental Lake	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 76088 62943 (point)

Ref	Site Name	Monument Types	Administration Areas/Description	NGR			
MBN30230	Serpentine Lake (Site of), Prior Park, Bath	Ornamental Lake	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 76117 62952 (point)			
MBN30194	Prehistoric Ditch, Foxhill Housing Estate	Ditch	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 75132 62967 (point)			
MBN1814	Roman villa and burials	Villa, Burial, Coffin	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	Centroid ST 761 622 (MBR: 100m by 100m)			
Place							
MBN11309	Turnpike Gate and House site	Toll House	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 75260 62318 (point)			
MBN11312	Prior Park Farm (site of)	Farm	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 75961 63016 (point)			
Ornamental Park							
MBN11361	Claverton Manor deer park	Deer Park	Claverton, Bath & North East Somerset	ST 76885 63214 (point)			
MBN4253	Prior Park Gardens	Park	Bath, Bath & North East Somerset	Centroid ST 762 629 (MBR: 100m by 100m)			